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g KANHO Ref. No.1212
13 February 2019

Brigadier General Paul J. Rock Jr.
Marine Corps Base Camp Smedley D. Butler
United States Forces Japan

Re: Request for Implementation of Environmental Survey by the US military in
Japan and Request for Authorization for Okinawa Prefectural Government to
Enter U.S. Facilities and Areas for Survey of Wastewater and Ground Water and

Soil and Rivers.

Based on the survey results of all prefectural PFOS ete. in FY 2016, the Okinawa
Prefectural Government has conducted water quality survey from the fiscal year 2017
onwards, mainly around the Futenma Air Station where showed relatively high

concentration of PFOS ete., in the 2016 survey.

From the results, we have confirmed that concentrations of PFOS etc., exceeding the
lifetime health recommendation value (70ng/L) on drinking water set by the US
Environmental Protection Agency, has been detected at the downstream side of the

Futenma Air Station.

Furthermore, another survey to measure on 6:2 FTS and 8:2 FTS, which are reportedly
decomposed and generated from the foam, was conducted in the summer of 2018. As a
result, a higher concentration of 6:2 FTS and 8:2 FTS were detected at some points of
where the concentrations of PFOS ete. exceeded the recommended value, The survey
result suggests the influence of the foam extinguishing agent on the groundwater.
[Appendix 1, 2]

Additionally, according to the Okinawa Times article on October 17, 2018 and the
disclosed document of U.S Forces Japan (DON - USMC - 2018 - 011051),U.S Marine
Corps survey in February 2016 shows that high concentrations of PFOS, a value of
27,000ng /L have been detected within Futenma Air Station. [Appendix 8]
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From the results, it is considered probable that the cause of PFOS etc. being detected
beyond the recommended value at some points, would be the foam extinguishing agent

used at Futenma Alr Station.

Therefore, We, Okinawa Prefectural Government, hereby request that US military in
Japan implement environmental survey in the U.S. facilities and areas as attached, and
also that officials of the Okinawa Prefectural Government be granted authorization to

enter the U.S facilities and areas described in the attached document.

These requests are made based on (a)-(1) and (2) of “Cooperation Concerning
Environmental Matters” in Joint Committee Agreement in 1973 Joint Agreement

respectively.

In addition, we hereby apply for authorization to enter the U.S facilities and areas, in
order to observe the actual condition of the environmental pollution and investigate the
cause pursuant to the provisions in Article 3-2, Paragraph 3 of the "Okinawa Prefecture

Living Environment Conservation Ordinance". [Appendix 4]

Yasuhiro Tamalki

Governor of Okinawa

S N d
Attachment: Visit Request Format @\ \\



[ 4]

REE 1214 H
Rk 3142 H 13 H

£ HAREMPE IR E
IUws M. AIAPFF R

HRENF Eh E®

FHXREBICLSBREFEEREOERE R UK SRZERE O/~ DD EHAN
NDIEAFTTHFIIDONT :

IR TIIT A 28 FEDO2ZIRAY/2 PFOS - PFOA OREMEZREA. Fhk 29 1L
RV TERR 28 SEEEEHE CHERAYIREE N 2 o e B RMRITH AR O R 2 PLITKERE R
Tl BXREIRTE THRAREKSE T PFOS SN K ERERETHRE Lkl KiC B8
THEERESEE (Tong/l) ZBA THREZINZ ZLERRLTEELE,

ESICWR 30 FEFHETH, REKANSHRERINLBREDDH D 6:2FTS RN
82FTS IOWTHAEL & 5, PFOS HFRENHEEEZEBA TREINAZMIDDS B
D—EFIZBNWT, MOHKIALD BRNWBE TR EN, HITFRADEHAROREIRR
Enxli. ‘

£/, 2018 £ 10 B 17T HMWBIMNLAGRBERVIEAXREOHRXE
(DON-USMC-2018-011051) 1= kiE, 2016 4F 2 B OB EBHEIZBNT, TRERT
HEWNT 27,000ng/L & WD EIBREET PFOS M ENTWVWET,

CZDLENS, —HOMEITBWTIL, PFOS &3S EAB L TR ENAEED, ¥
KEIRITH CTHERASNSHEBARTHRERENBWESZSNET,

DEFLTH. 1973 EDBECHETAR A OVNTOHRERERLEFIZESE. W
ROEBOERLS1IE2 H IS AMNBRE 12128 TERERMASE S CTEEARVHFFELTH
DETOT., TEEVWEZTETISBENELET,



[ 1]

KANHO Ref. No.1214
13 February 2019

Lieutenant General Eric M, Smith
Okinawa Area Coordinator
Okinawa Area Field Office

United States Forces Japan

Re: Request for Implementation of Environmental Survey by the US military in
Japan and Request for Authorization for Okinawa Prefectural Government to
Enter U.S. Facilities and Areas for Survey of Wastewater and Ground Water and
Soil and Rivers.

Based on the survey results of all prefectural PFOS and PFOA in FY 2016, the Okinawa
Prefectural Government has conducted water quality survey from the fiscal year 2017
onwards, mainly around the Futenma Air Station where showed relatively high
concentration of PFOS ete., in the 2016 survey.

From the results, we have confirmed that concentrations of PFOS etc., exceeding the
lifetime health recommendation value (70ng/L) on drinking water set by the US
Environmental Protection Agency, has been detected at the downstream side of the
Futenma Air Station.

Furthermore, another survey to measure on 6:2 FTS and 8:2 FTS, which are reportedly
decomposed and generated from the foam, was conducted in the summer of 2018. As a
result, a higher concentration of 6:2 FTS and 8:2 FTS were detected at some points of
where the concentrations of PFOS etc. exceeded the recommended value. The survey
result suggests the influence of the foam extinguishing agent on the groundwater.

Additionally, according to the Okinawa Times article on October 17, 2018 and the
disclosed document of U.S Forces Japan (DON - USMC - 2018 - 011051),U.S Marine
Corps survey in February 2016 shows that high concentrations of PFOS, a value of
27,000ng /L have been detected within Futenma Aix Station.

From the results, it is considered probable that the cause of PFOS etc. being detected
beyond the recommended value at some points, would be the foam extinguishing agent
used at Futenma Air Station,

Therefore, we hereby submit our request to the US military local commander as
requested by Date February 13 ,2019 KANHO No.1212, based on the Japan-US Joint
Committee Agreement on Cooperation Concerning Environmental Matters in 1973.
Your kind consideration for this matter would be very much appreciated.

Yaguhiro Tamaki
Governor of Okinawa
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18 May 2020

KIGYOUHAIKAN Ref. No.68s

FROM: Director General, Okinawa Prefectural Enterprise Bureau.
TO: Mr. Erin C. W. Willingham, Flight Chief, Installation Management Flight,
718th Civil Engineer Squadron '

SUBJECT: Request for Permission to Access Kadena Air Base (water sampling from
Dakujaku River) ‘

It is requested that the officials of the Okinawa Prefectural Government be granted
permission to access the aforementioned facility and areas as shown in attached
documents.

Yours sincerely,

Norimi Tanahara

Director General of

Okinawa Prefectural Enterprise
Bureau.

Attachment: Visit Request Format
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24 Dec 2021

HOEI Ref. No.1229

FROM: - Governor of Okinawa Prefecture
TO: Assistant Chief of Staff, G-7, Government and External Affairs,
Marine Corps Installations Pacific (MCIPAC)

SUBJECT: Request for access to Camp Hansen

It is requested that officials of Okinawa Prefecture and Kin Town are granted access
enter the military facilities and areas as shown in the attachment.

Yours sincerely,

Yasuhiro Tamaki
Governor of Okinawa

oo Tamek!

Attachment: Visit Request Format



